



**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

DOCKET NO. PEN-23-502

STATE OF MAINE

APPELLEE

v.

DEBBIE ANDERSON

APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM THE PENOBSCOT COUNTY UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET,
BANGOR, ME

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**R. Christopher Almy
District Attorney**

**Mark A. Rucci
Deputy District Attorney
Bar No. 5796**

**Prosecutorial District V
97 Hammond Street
Bangor, ME 04401
(207) 942-8552
mark.rucci@maineprosecutors.com**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 4

I. Whether the court abused its discretion in denying Anderson’s motion to dismiss her conviction as *de minimis*, when she admitted to operating a motor vehicle while intoxicated by her prescription medication, and when she had a prior conviction for operating under the influence?

II. Whether there was sufficient record evidence to find beyond a reasonable doubt that Anderson operated a motor vehicle under the influence of intoxicants, when the State presented video footage of Anderson driving and parking haphazardly, testimony from a law enforcement officer who administered field sobriety tests and a drug recognition evaluation, and Anderson’s admissions to being affected by her medication?

ARGUMENT 5

CONCLUSION12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 2015 ME 162, 129 A.3d 952	11
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 2003 ME 94, 828 A.2d 795	6, 8-9
<i>State v. Kargar</i> , 679 A.2d 81 (Me. 1996)	5-6, 9-10
<i>State v. Labbe</i> , 2024 ME 15, --- A.3d ---	6
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2020 ME 17, 225 A.3d 751	11
<i>State v. Woodard</i> , 2013 ME 36, 68 A.3d 1250	11

Statutes

17-A M.R.S. § 12	5-7
29-A M.R.S. § 2401	7
29-A M.R.S. § 2411	7
